annually transmit to the County Auditor the amount to be raised for that year, who shall compute the same on the

property returned by the assessor in said town, in the same manner as State and County taxes are computed, and said Collection of taxes shall be collected by the County Treasurer in the same manner State and County taxes are collected, and the said Board may at any time before the first day of September, A.

D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty, transmit to the County Auditor, a list of the taxes levied and uncollected, and said Auditor shall add the same to the taxes for the next year, and the County Treasurer shall proceed to collect the same in the manner prescribed by law for the collection of other taxes.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

> AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate. APPROVED-March fifth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,) March 6th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file at this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XLIII.

An Act to amend the Charter of the City of West Saint Paul.

SECTION 1. Liabilities and expenses limited.
2. Repeals authority to borrow fifteen thousand dollars.
3. Fees for Tax Redemption Certificates.
4. Board of Education.

Board of Education. When Act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city of West Saint Paul as incorporated by an act of the Legislature approved March twenty-second, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, is hereby prohibited from incurring liabilities and expenses in any one year to exceed fifteen hundred dollars for improvements of any and all kinds and three hundred dollars for salaries and fees of city officers, so that the total expenses, liabilities and disbursements shall not exceed the sum of eighteen hundred dollars per annum. and no salaries or fees shall be allowed or paid to the mayor or aldermen of said city.

Sec. 2. The act entitled "an act to amend an act to Incorporate the city of West Saint Paul" approved July twenty-Repeals authority to borrow are second, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, which authorizes teen thousand dollars. said city of West Saint Paul to borrow money to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars per annum is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. The Treasurer of office of taxes or to issue receipts were for Tax Reized to receive payment of delinquent taxes or to issue receipts were for Tax Reized to receive payment of far property sold for taxes shall deather. The Treasurer or other officers of said city authornot be entitled to demand or receive more than ten cents for each such receipt or redemption certificate, and shall not be entitled to demand or receive payment for separate parcels owned by the same person or persons but shall include in one receipt or certificate all the parcels of property owned by the party or parties applying to pay such delinquent tax, or redeem property sold for taxes.

The city of West Saint Paul shall constitute one school district, and shall have the power to elect by a vote Board of Educaof the citizens thereof at the annual elections a board of education consisting of five members to serve for one year or until their successors shall be elected and qualified and said members of the board of education shall serve without salary or other pecuniary compensation: and said board of education shall have charge of all school funds and of the disbursement thereof, to which said city may be entitled by law.

Sec. 5. This Act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

AMOS COGGSWELL. Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

Approved-March eighth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, March 8th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.